Marketing costs $ 2,640 ___________
Picking costs $ 1,100 ___________
Containers $ 330 ___________
Professional development $ 1,000 ___________
Advertising $ 2,000 ___________
Utilities $ 1,000 ___________
Other Pest Control $ 100 ___________
Windbreaks $ 200 ___________
Interest on operating loan2 $ 551 ___________
U-pick supervision3 $ 7,560 ___________
Total Projected Direct Costs $23,403 ___________

Projected Indirect Costs
Insurance $ 450 ___________
Labour $ 5,850 ___________
Land rental $ 1,400 ___________
Depreciation on machinery4 $ 1,811 ___________
Depreciation on buildings $ 3,308 ___________
Total Projected Indirect Costs $12,819 ___________

Total Projected Direct & Indirect Costs $36,222 ___________

Gross Operating Profit $14,158 ___________

Interest on Investment5

Buildings and equipment $ 660 ___________

Total Projected Economic Costs $36,882 ___________

Return to Management6 $13,498 ___________

Sensitivity Analysis
The profitability of a strawberry enterprise will be
influenced by changes in production and market prices.

The table below lists the changes to return to management
as market prices for strawberries vary.

Change in Strawberry Prices Return to Management

-20% $ 3,422

-10% $ 8,460

0% $ 13,498

+10% $ 18,536

+20% $ 23,574

Average production for strawberry enterprises is 7,300
pounds per acre. The following table shows the changes to
return to management as production varies.

Production Per Acre Return to Management

8,030 $ 9,590

7,665 $ 8,754

7,300 (average) $ 7,918

6,935 $ 7,082

6,570 $ 6,246

Definitions
1Cash operating costs:  Direct costs + insurance
2Interest on operating:  The interest on an operating loan,
at 7% for 6 months.
3 U-pick supervision:  Labour contributed by the owner-
operator, valued at $10.50/hour.
4 Depreciation:  The reduction in the value of an asset over
its lifetime.
5 Interest on Investment:  The cost of investing in capital
assets rather than in a financial investment.  Valued at
5.89% on machinery and buildings.
6 Return to Management:  An amount left to compensate
the owner-operator for risk and management.

The following people contributed to the preparation of this factsheet: